

Commercial Agents and Private Inquiry Agents Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2008

under the

Commercial Agents and Private Inquiry Agents Act 2004

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Commercial Agents and Private Inquiry Agents Act 2004*.

DAVID CAMPBELL, M.P., Minister for Police

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to amend the *Commercial Agents and Private Inquiry Agents Regulation 2006* so as to increase the fee payable when applying for certain master licences and operator licences and to increase the fee payable when updating particulars that are included in master licences and operator licences.

This Regulation is made under the *Commercial Agents and Private Inquiry Agents Act 2004*, including sections 6, 12 and 39 (the general regulation-making power).

Regulation 2008

Commercial Agents and Private Inquiry Agents Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2008

under the

Commercial Agents and Private Inquiry Agents Act 2004

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Commercial Agents and Private Inquiry Agents Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2008.

Amendment of Commercial Agents and Private Inquiry Agents Regulation 2006

The Commercial Agents and Private Inquiry Agents Regulation 2006 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Amendments Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 2)

[1] Clause 8 Application fees

Omit "\$465" from clause 8 (1) (a). Insert instead "\$480".

[2] Clause 8 (1) (b)

Omit "\$895". Insert instead "\$910".

[3] Clause 8 (1) (c)

Omit "\$1,925". Insert instead "\$1,940".

[4] Clause 8 (2) (d)

Omit "\$65". Insert instead "\$80".

[5] Clause 8 (3)

Insert "(a)–(c)" after (2).

[6] Clause 8 (3A)

Insert after clause 8 (3):

(3A) The whole of the fee prescribed by subclause (2) (d) is a processing fee for the purposes of Part 2 of the *Licensing and Registration (Uniform Procedures) Act 2002*.

[7] Clause 8 (4)

Omit "\$50". Insert instead "\$65".

[8] Clause 11 Condition as to periodic updating of registered particulars

Omit "\$50". Insert instead "\$65".

[9] Clause 14 Application fees

Omit "\$115" from clause 14 (1) (a). Insert instead "\$130".

[10] Clause 14 (1) (b)

Omit "\$465". Insert instead "\$480".

[11] Clause 14 (3)

Omit "\$65". Insert instead "\$80".

2008 No 133 Commercial Agents and Private Inquiry Agents Amendment (Fees)

Regulation 2008

Schedule 1 Amendments

Clause 14 (4) [12]

Omit "\$50". Insert instead "\$65".

Clause 18 Condition as to periodic updating of registered particulars [13]

Omit "\$50" from clause 18 (1). Insert instead "\$65".